As at 31 March 2020 (unaudited)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

FIXED ASSETS

Investment assets 12,890   17,519

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors 61   36

Cash and bank balances 1,613   2,106

Total current assets 1,674   2,142

Total assets 14,564   19,661

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Investment liabilities (374) (126)

Creditors

Distribution payable on income shares (177) (346)

Other creditors (75) (62)

Total current liabilities (252) (408)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 13,938   19,127

 13For the 6 months ended 31 March 2020

31.03.20 30.09.19

VT GARRAWAY INVESTMENT FUNDS SERIES III -VT GARRAWAY MULTI ASSET BALANCED FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES

Group 1: Shares purchased on or prior to 01 October 2019

Group 2 : Shares purchased on or after 01 October 2019 and on or before 31 March 2020.

01 October 2019 to 31 March 2020

Payment date Unit Type Share Class Net Revenue

2020

Equalisation

2020

Distribution

paid/allocated

2020

Distribution

paid/allocated

2019

29.05.19 group 1 Class R Income 1.6016 - 1.6016 1.0177

29.05.19 group 2 Class R Income 0.9545 0.6471 1.6016 1.0177

29.05.19 group 1 Class A Income 1.3170 - 1.3170 0.6767

29.05.19 group 2 Class A Income 0.5159 0.8011 1.3170 0.6767

29.05.19 group 1 Class I Income 1.9090 - 1.9090 1.2477

29.05.19 group 2 Class I Income 0.8842 1.0248 1.9090 1.2477

29.05.19 group 1 Class R Accumulation 1.8361 - 1.8361 1.1221

29.05.19 group 2 Class R Accumulation 1.0142 0.8219 1.8361 1.1221

29.05.19 group 1 Class A Accumulation 1.5286 - 1.5286 0.7622

29.05.19 group 2 Class A Accumulation 1.5286 - 1.5286 0.7622

29.05.19 group 1 Class I Accumulation 2.2384 - 2.2384 1.4051

29.05.19 group 2 Class I Accumulation 0.7583 1.4801 2.2384 1.4051

 14

Interim distribution in pence per share

VT GARRAWAY INVESTMENT FUNDS SERIES III -VT GARRAWAY MULTI ASSET BALANCED FUND

For the 6 months ended 31 March 2020

SUB-FUND OVERVIEW

Name of Sub-Fund VT Garraway Multi Asset Diversified Fund

Size of Sub-Fund (£'000) 5,669

Investment objective and policy

Benchmark

Accounting dates 31 March and 30 September

Distribution dates 31 May and 30 November

Individual Savings Account (ISA) The Sub-Fund is a qualifying investment for inclusion in an ISA.

[…]

As at 31 March 2020 (unaudited)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

FIXED ASSETS

Investment assets 5,079   7,724

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors 64   31

Cash and bank balances 720   1,235

Total current assets 784   1,266

Total assets 5,863   8,990

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Investment liabilities (153) (29)

Creditors

Distribution payable on income shares (13) (34)

Other creditors (28) (15)

Total current liabilities (41) (49)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 5,669   8,912

 25For the 6 months ended 31 March 2020

31.03.20 30.09.19

VT GARRAWAY INVESTMENT FUNDS SERIES III -VT GARRAWAY MULTI ASSET DIVERSIFIED FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES

Group 1: Shares purchased on or prior to 01 October 2019

Group 2 : Shares purchased on or after 01 October 2019 and on or before 31 March 2020.

01 October 2019 to 31 March 2020

Payment date Unit Type Share Class Net Revenue

2020

Equalisation

2020

Distribution

paid/allocated

2020

Distribution

paid/allocated

2019

29.05.19 group 1 Class R Income 2.4888 - 2.4888 1.7533

29.05.19 group 2 Class R Income 0.6245 1.8643 2.4888 1.7533

29.05.19 group 1 Class A Income 2.4196 - 2.4196 1.8571

29.05.19 group 2 Class A Income 1.2417 1.1779 2.4196 1.8571

29.05.19 group 1 Class I Income 2.9406 - 2.9406 1.9950

29.05.19 group 2 Class I Income 1.6057 1.3349 2.9406 1.9950

29.05.19 group 1 Class R Accumulation 3.0503 - 3.0503 1.9895

29.05.19 group 2 Class R Accumulation 1.9981 1.0522 3.0503 1.9895

29.05.19 group 1 Class A Accumulation 2.9179 - 2.9179 1.8571

29.05.19 group 2 Class A Accumulation 0.7876 2.1303 2.9179 1.8571

29.05.19 group 1 Class I Accumulation 3.7592 - 3.7592 2.4798

29.05.19 group 2 Class I Accumulation 1.0944 2.6648 3.7592 2.4798

 26

Interim distribution in pence per share

For the 6 months ended 31 March 2020

VT GARRAWAY INVESTMENT FUNDS SERIES III -VT GARRAWAY MULTI ASSET DIVERSIFIED FUND

SUB-FUND OVERVIEW

Name of Sub-Fund VT Garraway Multi Asset Dynamic Fund

Size of Sub-Fund (£'000) 8,626

Investment objective and policy

Benchmark

Accounting dates 31 March and 30 September

Distribution dates 31 May and 30 November

Individual Savings Account (ISA) The Sub-Fund is a qualifying investment for inclusion in an ISA.

[…]

Distribution payable on income shares (6) (22)

Bank overdraft (14) -

Other creditors (52) (32)

Total current liabilities (72) (54)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 12,405   16,950

Accounting policies

 51For the 6 months ended 31 March 2020

31.03.20 30.09.19

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice ('SORP')

for Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association in May 2014.  The accounting policies applied are

consistent with those of the Annual Financial Statements for the period ended 31 March 2020 and are described in

those financial statements.

VT GARRAWAY INVESTMENT FUNDS SERIES III -VT GARRAWAY MULTI ASSET GROWTH FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES

Group 1: Shares purchased on or prior to 01 October 2019

Group 2 : Shares purchased on or after 01 October 2019 and on or before 31 March 2020.

01 October 2019 to 31 March 2020

Payment date Unit Type Share Class Net Revenue

2020

Equalisation

2020

Distribution

paid/allocated

2020

Distribution

paid/allocated

2019

29.05.19 group 1 Class R Income 0.9761 - 0.9761 0.6902

29.05.19 group 2 Class R Income 0.5493 0.4268 0.9761 0.6902

29.05.19 group 1 Class A Income 2.2755 - 2.2755 1.2530

29.05.19 group 2 Class A Income 0.8934 1.3821 2.2755 1.2530

29.05.19 group 1 Class I Income 1.0616 - 1.0616 0.7772

29.05.19 group 2 Class I Income 0.5232 0.5384 1.0616 0.7772

29.05.19 group 1 Class IA Income - - - -

29.05.19 group 2 Class IA Income - - - -

29.05.19 group 1 Class R Accumulation 1.0575 - 1.0575 0.7267

29.05.19 group 2 Class R Accumulation 0.2817 0.7758 1.0575 0.7267

29.05.19 group 1 Class A Accumulation 2.5511 - 2.5511 1.2306

29.05.19 group 2 Class A Accumulation 0.5342 2.0169 2.5511 1.2306

29.05.19 group 1 Class IA Accumulation 1.3033 - 1.3033 0.9534

29.05.19 group 2 Class IA Accumulation 0.7410 0.5623 1.3033 0.9534

29.05.19 group 1 Class I Accumulation 1.1665 - 1.1665 0.8256

29.05.19 group 2 Class I Accumulation 0.9746 0.1919 1.1665 0.8256

 52

Interim distribution in pence per share

For the 6 months ended 31 March 2020

VT GARRAWAY INVESTMENT FUNDS SERIES III -VT GARRAWAY MULTI ASSET GROWTH FUND

INFORMATION FOR INVESTORS

Taxation

Individual shareholders

Corporate shareholders

Issue and redemption of shares

For all VT Garraway Multi Asset Funds:   gy@valu-trac.com

The most recent issue and redemption prices are available from the ACD.

VT GARRAWAY INVESTMENT FUND SERIES III

For the 6 months ended 31 March 2020   53